
Annual Meeting
October 7, 2024



Agenda
I. Call to Order

II. Introduction of Board Members

III. Proof of Notice of Meeting

IV. Verification of quorum present

V. Acceptance of minutes from October 9, 2023

VI. Reports from Board Members

A. Approve 2025 Budget

VII. Reports of the committees

VIII. Election of Directors

A. Candidate Introductions

B. Voting

C. Election of Candidates Announcement

IX. Adjournment



Meeting Quorum

381 Homes – 39 Homeowners 
present in person or by proxy



Proof of Notice



Introductions

• HOA Board of Directors
⁻ Elaine Locke, President

⁻ Kevin Simmons, Vice President

⁻ Jeffrey Chiapetti, Secretary

⁻ Gregory Langworthy, Treasurer

⁻ Timothy Brozovich 

• Legacy Southwest Property Management 
⁻ Michelle Dando, Community Property Manager



Meeting Minutes – 10/09/23



Board Member Reports
• Quarterly Board meetings

• Financial review

• Annual budget



2024 Financial Review

▪ ½ of costs are insurance – difficult 
market!

▪ Landscaping
• Land Care Management started 1/1
• $41k spent on sprinkler repairs
• Reduction in water costs

▪ May storm 
• $19,600 tree cleanup
• $39,030 roof repairs

▪ Property Management- down $15,500 
by removing dedicated onsite manager

2024 Budget YTD 8/31/24 2023 Actuals 2024 Forecast

 Increase/ 

(Decrease) 

Total Revenues 1,405,536$    939,960$       1,530,221$    1,407,047$    (123,174)$      

Reserves 130,500          119,125         134,000         162,625         28,625            

Insurance 797,620          458,379         680,074         723,698         43,624            

Landscaping 291,390          246,494         237,202         313,900         76,698            

Water 78,000            25,909            84,744            50,000            (34,744)          

Lake 5,500              6,416              5,648              9,624              3,976              

Pet Clean Up 8,000              4,300              5,846              6,450              604                 

Gym/Amenity 57,065            29,213            30,024            43,581            13,557            

Pool 13,050            6,112              9,006              11,250            2,244              

Home Repairs/Roofs 80,000            57,729            67,243            72,541            5,298              

Administration 73,811            44,292            82,096            66,589            (15,508)          

Taxes 1,100              9,990              -                  9,990              9,990              

Total Expenses 1,405,536$    888,834$       1,201,884$    1,307,624$    105,740$       

Operating Acct Net (130,500)$      (67,999)$        194,337$       (63,202)$        (257,539)$      



2025 Budget
▪ 10% monthly due increase

• Maximum increase allowed
• Last increase 2020 - $100 then buys 

$83 today with inflation! 
• Used for property tax insurance

▪ 20% premium increase for insurance 
renewal – market increase 

▪ Landscaping
• No improvements included – need to 

do in special assessment
• Added $10k for tree trimming

▪ Gym includes $30k for new equipment, 
current equipment is old and we are 
spending more on repairs and having 
difficulty with replacements

▪ Reserve Study

2023 Actuals 2024 Budget 2024 Forecast 2025 Budget

Total Revenues 1,530,221$ 1,405,536$ 1,407,047$    1,538,100$ 

Reserves 134,000       130,500       162,625         130,500       

Insurance 680,074       797,620       723,698         851,400       

Landscaping 237,202       291,390       313,900         238,000       

Water 84,744         78,000         50,000            50,000         

Lake 5,648            5,500            9,624              6,600            

Pet Clean Up 5,846            8,000            6,450              8,000            

Gym/Amenity 30,024         57,065         43,581            84,000         

Pool 9,006            13,050         11,250            12,500         

Home Repairs/Roofs 67,243         80,000         72,541            80,000         

Administration 82,096         73,811         66,589            70,100         

Taxes -                1,100            9,990              7,000            

Total Expenses 1,201,884$ 1,405,536$ 1,307,624$    1,407,600$ 

Operating Acct Net 194,337$     (130,500)$   (63,202)$        -$              



Committees

• Welcoming 

• Social

• Fitness Center 

• Architectural Control

Online Volunteer Form :

https://shopsatprestonwoodhoa.com/homeowner/online-
forms/committee-volunteer-form.aspx



Candidate Bio – Tim Brozovich



Candidate Bio – Kevin Simmons – Page 1
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Candidate Bio – Kevin Simmons – page 2
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THANK YOU 

If you have questions or concerns that were not covered in tonight’s 
meeting, please email michelle@legacysouthwestpm.com



2025 Budget Detail
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Account Description 2023 Actuals 2024 Budget 2024 Forecast 2025 Budget

Operating Accounts

Income Accounts

40-4010-00 Assessment Income 1,406,357.55  $1,361,736.00 $1,361,736.00 $1,491,200.00

40-4050-00 Capital Contribution (CAP) 79,500.00        $30,000.00 $25,000.00 $30,000.00

40-4060-00 Collection Fees 1,770.00          $2,500.00 $2,000.00 $2,500.00

40-4115-00 Interest - Collections 1,207.17          $3,200.00 $2,000.00 $3,200.00

40-4120-00 Late Fees 4,138.50          $0.00 $925.00 $0.00

40-4125-00 Legal Fees 1,713.55          $0.00 $2,011.00 $0.00

40-4160-00 NSF Charges 300.00              $0.00 $275.00 $0.00

40-4175-00 Pool Key (245.69)            $0.00 $100.00 $0.00

40-4999-00 Transfer to Reserves (134,000.00)    -$130,500.00 -$162,625.00 -$130,500.00

Sub-total Income $1,360,741.08 $1,266,936.00 $1,231,422.00 $1,396,400.00

90-9901-01 Transfer from Operating 134,000.00     $130,500.00 $162,625.00 $130,500.00

90-9910-01 Interest Income - Reserves 35,479.73        $8,100.00 $13,000.00 $11,200.00

    1,530,220.81      1,405,536.00         1,407,047.00           1,538,100.00 

Income

Reserve Income

Income Accounts Total



2025 Budget Detail
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Ballot

BALLOT

2025 ANNUAL MEETING

Please select two (2) candidates by checking the boxes below:

 Tim Brozovich

 Kevin Simmons


